

Mark F. James (5295)
Mitchell A. Stephens (11775)
HATCH, JAMES & DODGE, P.C.
10 West Broadway, Suite 400
Salt Lake City, Utah 84101
Telephone: (801) 363-6363
Email: mjames@hjdllaw.com
mstephens@hjdllaw.com

Francis M. Wikstrom (3462)
Zack L. Winzeler (12280)
PARSONS BEHLE & LATIMER
201 S. Main Street, Suite 1800
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
Telephone: (801) 532-1234
Email: fwikstrom@parsonsbehle.com
zwinzeler@parsonsbehle.com

Richard D. Heideman (*pro hac vice*)
Noel J. Nudelman (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Tracy Reichman Kalik (*pro hac vice*)
HEIDEMAN NUDELMAN & KALIK, P.C.
1146 19th Street, NW 5th Floor
Washington, DC 20036
Tel: (202)463-1818
Fax: (202)463-2999

R. Bruce Duffield (*pro hac vice*)
Jena Valdetero (*pro hac vice*)
BRYAN CAVE LLP
161 N. Clark Street, Suite 4300
Chicago, IL 60601
Tel: 312-602-5000
Fax: 312-602-5050

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

Kenneth J. Mallin (*Pro Hac Vice*)
BRYAN CAVE LLP
One Metropolitan Square
211 North Broadway, Suite 3600
St. Louis, MO 63102-2750
Tel: (314) 259-2000
Fax: (314) 552-8353

Attorneys for Garmin International, Inc.

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF UTAH**

ANDREA KATZ on behalf of herself and
all persons similarly situated,

and

JOEL KATZ on behalf of himself and all
persons similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

GARMIN, LTD, and GARMIN
INTERNATIONAL, INC.,

Defendants.

MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL
OF SETTLEMENT AND MEMORANDUM
OF LAW IN SUPPORT THEREOF

Civil No. 2:14-cv-165-RJS

Judge: Hon. Robert J. Shelby

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Motion for Preliminary Approval of Class Settlement	1
II.	Factual and Procedural Background	1
III.	The Proposed Settlement	3
	A. The Settlement Class.....	4
	B. The Terms of Settlement.....	5
IV.	The Settlement Meets the Criteria Necessary for this Court to Grant Preliminary Approval	7
	A. The Law Governing Approval of Class Action Settlements	7
	B. The Court Should Grant Preliminary Approval of the Settlement	9
	1. The Proposed Settlement was Fairly and Honestly Negotiated.....	9
	2. Serious Questions of Law and Fact Exist	11
	3. The Value of Immediate Recovery Outweighs the Mere Possibility of Relief after Protracted and Expensive Litigation.....	11
	4. The Parties Believe the Settlement to be Fair and Reasonable.....	12
V.	The Court Should Certify a Class Settlement, Appoint Class Counsel, Schedule a Final Fairness Hearing and Authorize the Parties to Implement their Class Notice Plan.....	12
	A. The Proposed Settlement Class Satisfies Rule 23(a)	13
	B. The Proposed Settlement Class Satisfies Rule 23(b)(3)	15
	C. The Court Should Appoint Class Counsel	16
	D. The Court Should Schedule a Fairness Hearing and Authorize Class Notice.....	18
VI.	Proposed Schedule of Events.....	19
	Conclusion	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor, 521 U.S. 591 (1997)..... 12, 15

Califano v. Yamasaki, 422 U.S. 682 (1979) 16

D.G. ex rel. Stricklin v. Devaughn, 594 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2010)..... 13

In re Crocs, Inc. Securities Lit., 306 F.R.D. 672 (D. Colo. 2014)..... 13, 14, 15

In re Inter-Op Hip Prosthesis Liab. Litig., 204 F.R.D. 330 (N.D. Ohio 2001)..... 8

In re Motor Fuel Temp. Sales Practices Lit., 258 F.R.D. 671 (D. Kan. 2009)..... 7, 8, 9

In re Rio Hair Naturalizer Products Liability Litig., No. MDL 1055, 1996 WL
780512 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 20, 1996)..... 10

Lane v. Page, 862 F. Supp. 2d 1182 (D.N.M. 2012) 9, 12

Lucas v. Kmart Corp., 234 F.R.D. 688 (D. Colo. 2006)..... 7, 10, 12

Rutter & Wilbanks Corp. v. Shell Oil Co., 314 F.3d 1180 (10th Cir. 2002)..... 9, 14

Trevizo v. Adams, 455 F.3d 1155 (10th Cir. 2006)..... 13

Weiss v. Mercedes-Benz of N. Am., Inc., 899 F.Supp. 1297 (D. N.J. 1995) 10

Wilerson v. Martin Marietta Corp., 171 F.R.D. 273 (D. Colo. 1997)..... 9

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 passim

Treatises

4 Newberg on Class Actions (3d Ed. 1994)..... 15

4 Newberg on Class Actions (4th Ed. 2002)..... 7

Manual for Complex Litigation (Fourth)..... 7, 8, 12
